
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu  
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 

 
Dolen gyswllt: Emma Wilkins  07385406118 

 
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod hybrid o'r PWYLLGOR Y GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD sy’n cael ei gynnal DDYDD LLUN, 6 MEDI, 2021 am 5.00 PM 

 
 

AGENDA  
Tudalennau 

 

1. CROESO A PHRESENOLDEB   

   

2. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael 

 

   

3. COFNODION   

 Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a gafodd ei gynnal ar 29 Mehefin 2021. 

 

  
 
 

3 - 6 



4. ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL DRAFFT Y PWYLLGOR 
GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD 2020 - 2021  

 

 Derbyn Adroddiad Blynyddol Drafft y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd, sy'n yn darparu manylion am waith y Pwyllgor yn ystod 
Blwyddyn y Cyngor 2020 - 2021. 

 

  7 - 22 

5. CANLYNIADAU AROLWG YR AELODAU   

 Trafod adroddiad y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, sy'n rhoi 
trosolwg i'r Pwyllgor o Arolwg yr Aelodau a gynhaliwyd yn ystod 2021. 

 

  23 - 30 

6. CYFARFODYDD HYBRID - ADOLYGIAD O'R CYNNYDD HYD YMA   

 Derbyn adroddiad Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, sy'n rhoi 
trosolwg i'r Aelodau o'r gwaith o gyflwyno cyfarfodydd hybrid yn raddol 
hyd yn hyn ac i roi cyfle i'r Aelodau adolygu'r trefniadau arfaethedig a 
gynigir wrth symud ymlaen gyda chyflwyno'r dull hybrid. 

 

  31 - 40 

7. MATERION BRYS   

 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion 
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig. 
 

 

   
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
 (Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd L Hooper a 
Y Cynghorydd M Webber – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno) 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: 
Y Cynghorydd M Adams, Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto, Y Cynghorydd J Brencher, 
Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd J Edwards, Y Cynghorydd H Fychan, 
Y Cynghorydd K Morgan, Y Cynghorydd S Rees, Y Cynghorydd E Stephens, 
Y Cynghorydd G Jones, Y Cynghorydd W Jones and Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill 
 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Tuesday, 29 June 
2021 at 3.00 pm. 

 
County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor L Hooper (Chair) 

 
Councillor M Webber Councillor M Adams 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor G Caple Councillor J Edwards 

Councillor K Morgan Councillor S Rees 
Councillor G Jones Councillor W Jones 

Councillor S Powderhill  
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mrs E Wilkins, Council Business Manager 

 
 

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct there were no declarations made 
pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

2   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors H 
Fychan and E Stephens. 
 

 

3   WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Will Jones to his first meeting of the Democratic 
Services Committee following the membership changes at the AGM. 
 

 

4   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record the minutes of the 10th May 
2021. 
 

 

5   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 

 To assist new Members to the Committee and following on from Members 
requests through the personal development review process, the Head of 
Democratic Services provide Members with a brief PowerPoint presentation 
outlining the terms of reference of the Democratic Services Committee, its 
functions and also the work to be taken forward over the Municipal Year. 
 
Members were reminded of the statutory responsibilities of the Committee 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 3



 

including the need to review the support and resources available to non-
executive members of the council. The Committee were also responsible for 
ensuring personal development opportunities for Members and training. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services referenced some of the key aspects of work 
that the Committee had been involved with, and the work needed to be taken 
forward over the Municipal year referencing the support of hybrid meetings and 
the work needed to be undertaken in respect of the Local Government Elections 
to ensure support was provided to new and returning Members. 
 
The Chair welcomed the overview of the role of the Committee and the 
Committee RESOLVED to note the contents of the presentation. 
 

6   HYBRID MEETINGS  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update in respect 
of the introduction arrangements to enable the broadcasting of committee 
meetings and the ability to operate through a hybrid approach.  
 
Members were referred to section 4 of the report which presented a proposed 
phased roll out of the hybrid approach to meetings, which would initially prioritise 
Cabinet, Democratic Services, Planning and Development and the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. Members were advised that the roll out would  include a 
number of ‘dress rehearsal’ sessions before using the equipment in a formal 
setting, the creation of user-guides for the different systems to be accessed, one 
to one training sessions with Members as well as a video tutorial. Members were 
advised of the resource implications on the Council Business Unit to support the 
running of hybrid meetings in the future. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with a range of 
practicalities that needed to be addressed in respect of hybrid meetings and 
spoke of the potential options for online voting systems, queuing systems for 
speakers and the covid safety measures that needed to be addressed for those 
Members that wished to attend a meeting physically within the Council Chamber. 
The Head of Democratic Services referenced a recent meeting taken forward 
with Group Leaders in respect of the roll out of hybrid meetings and the positive 
support provided for the proposed roll out. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democratic Services for the report and agreed 
that there were a number of practicalities that needed to be overcome before a 
successful meeting could be taken forward and spoke of the positive changes 
within the Council Chamber to assist in facilitating such hybrid meetings to take 
place. The Chair advised Members that the demonstration of the system for the 
Democratic Services Committee would be 1.30pm on the 20th July and 
notification and diary markers would be circulated shortly. 
 
The Vice Chair spoke of the need to ensure Members were sufficiently 
supported through training and the safety measures that needed to be in place 
for those Members wishing to attend a meeting physically including the provision 
of  lateral flow tests.  The Vice chair also referenced the work of the Council 
Business Unit in procuring and developing the system and thanked the team for 
the work achieved to date.  The Vice Chair commented upon the resource 
implications in respect of supporting each meeting which would need to be 
reflected in the Head of Democratic Services sufficiency and resources report. 
 

 

Tudalen 4



 

Members commented on meetings going forward including aspects of the role of 
the chair, restricted numbers in physical attendance and the voting applications 
available for Members to pilot, with Members commenting that there may not be 
a ‘one size fits all approach’.  
 
Members referenced the role out of the initial virtual meetings approach at the 
start of the pandemic and the support provided by the Council Business Unit to 
assist Members in undertaking their role. 
 
A Member queried the start times of meetings going forward and the need for 
5pm to accommodate the public. The Head of Democratic Services referenced 
the need to potentially change the commencement times of some meetings in 
the first instance to ensure sufficient support was available within the Council 
Business Unit and ICT to support the role out of hybrid meetings, although the 
usual 5pm commencement times would resume once Members and Officers 
were familiar with the new way of working. 
 
Following discussions it was RESOLVED: 
(i) To Agree the proposed roll out of the webcasting system and hybrid 

approach to Committee meetings; 
(ii) To agree the proposed approach to training and demonstrations of 

equipment for each of the Committees in respect of the new systems 
within the Council Chamber 

(iii) To note the pilot of the Modern.Gov hybrid Voting App to provide an 
inclusive approach to voting for all Members attending a hybrid meeting. 

 
 

7   COUNCIL WEBSITE  
 

 

 The Council Business Manager provided the Committee with an overview of the 
recent changes to the Council website following the move to populate the pages 
through the modern.gov system in preparation for the webcasting of Committee 
meetings going forward. 
 
Members were provided with details of the additional features on the website 
including the provision of a live calendar, Member attendance and training 
records and the layout of the pages including extra details regarding the 
decisions taken by Cabinet. 
 
It was explained that further changes to the website would need to be taken 
forward to address the recommendations of the diversity working group and the 
promotion of public engagement in the democracy process. In addition, a future 
demonstration of the webpage in respect of the webcasting features on the 
website once developed would be provided. 
 
Members thanked the Council Business Unit for the work undertaken and 
welcomed the features available on the website which assisted in improving 
transparency with Committee and decision making within the Council. 
 
Members RESOLVED to note the overview. 
 

 

8   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021 - 2022  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services referred Members to the draft work 
programme presented to Members and sought Members approval for the items 

 

Tudalen 5



 

contained within. 
 
The Vice Chair reiterated the comments previously noted during the Committees 
discussions in respect of hybrid meetings and the resource implications on the 
Council Business unit to support such meetings and suggested that the 
sufficiency and resources report be brought forward to the September meeting, 
to which Members agreed. 
 
The Chair spoke of the work of the diversity working group and advised 
Members that the next date of the group would be the 9th September at 5pm. 
 
Members RESOLVED to approve the work programme for the 2021-22 
Municipal Year subject to bringing forward the Sufficiency and Resources report 
to the September Committee meeting. 
 

9   MEMBERS PORTAL  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services and Council Business Manager advised 
Committee that phase one of the development stage of the Members Portal was 
now complete and the Head of Democratic Services welcomed Committee 
Members feedback on the system, following a trial of the system. Members were 
reminded of the functionality available within the system in respect of submitting 
questions to Council, Call In Forms and submitting declarations of Interest for 
Committee meetings, whist the Head of Democratic Services acknowledged the 
further developments that were to be taken forward to the portal to provide 
Members with a tool to access useful information relating to their ward, 
accessing of e-learning modules and link to Committee agenda and related 
documents.   
 
Members were advised that one to one training would be provided to Members 
on the portal and all feedback on the system would be welcome. 
 
Members RESOLVED to note the update. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.15 pm CLLR L HOOPER 
CHAIR. 

 

Tudalen 6



 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

COMMITTEE. 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 

2020 -2021 
 

  

Tudalen 7

Agendwm 4



Foreword 

 

This year has been another unprecedented year as the Committee embarked upon its virtual meetings 
settings, due to the covid 19 pandemic.  The Committee have always been positive advocates for new 
ways of working as it has championed the provision of webcasting over the last 2 years and I’m pleased 
to see that Members of the Committee, like all Members of the Council embraced this new approach. 

It has been a busy year for the Committee, even though it was a shorter than usual Municipal Year 
and I was pleased to be a part of the excellent work taken forward by the Committees Diversity 
Working Group.  As Member Champion for diversity and inclusion, the work taken forward by my 
colleagues will not only benefit the Council in helping to promote the democracy agenda but will also 
create a diverse democracy that reflects Rhondda Cynon Taf.  The working group have provided the 
Council with 16 recommendations to take forward in a short space of time ahead of the Local 
Government Elections and as a Committee we will continue to support the work and findings of the 
Group; it is however important to acknowledged that many of these matters are outside of the 
Council’s control and require the support of political parties.   

The move to virtual meetings has been a steep learning curve for all Members, a curve which however 
I am proud to say was supported by all.  All members of this committee have recorded their thanks 
for the support afforded by the Council Business Unit and ICT durin
[...]
uring the next report to 

Committee. 

As a Committee we would like to thank the Head of Democratic Services and his team for the 

continued support provided to Members, as well as the ICT support that is provided and the 

countless other officers that assist Members with information sharing and gathering to assist us 

in undertaking our roles and supporting the people of RCT. 

  

Tudalen 10



HYBRID / WEBCASTING 

At the Democratic Services Committee on the 9th January 2020 Members agreed to take forward 

changes to the facilities within the Council Chamber through the procurement of equipment to 

facilitate webcasting and to further assist in the hybrid meetings requirement.   Since that date the 

Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act places a duty on principal councils to put in place 

arrangements for the broadcast of council meetings so that members of the public who are unable 

to attend are able to see and hear proceedings as they happen. Recordings of meetings should also 

be publicly available for a reasonable period after the meeting. 

There are a number of benefits achieved through webcasting which include: 

 A positive demonstration of accountability and transparency;  

 Encouraging engagement and debate, by creating more opportunities for the public to access 
meetings; 

 Accuracy of recording of meetings including recording of decisions, voting and attendance; 

 The opportunity to raise the profile of the work of Councillors, and the discussions behind the 
decisions of Council and its committees.   

 Assists in supporting our paper light approaches to meetings moving forward as some 
facilities in the Council chamber are currently inhibiting the role-out of a paper-light 
approach. 
 

The Democratic Services Committee have received numerous updates in respect of the development 

and implementation of the webcasting equipment, which has been significantly delayed due to the 

covid pandemic.   

With the agreement of the Committ
[...]
fographics for Members to utilise to support civility online / social media.  

 Following on from this an Officer from the Council’s communication team provided 

Members at a further coffee session with a presentation on good practice examples 

of social media accounts. 

 Council Website Changes – At the last coffee session, Members were provided with 

an overview of some of the changes to the Council website and the Council Committee 

pages due to the need to utilise the Modern Gov system to link with the Council 

website to facilitate the webcasting recordings of the Council going forward. This was 

an opportunity that may not have naturally been made available to all Members, 

which was well received.  

 Members Portal – Members in attendance at the last coffee session were also 

provided with a demonstration of the Members Portal, as this had only previously 

been provided to the Democratic Services Committee.  This was again well received 

with a number of Members asking to be included in the pilot of the system along with 

the Democratic Services Committee Members. 

It is intended that this provision of supported is continued to ensure the wellbeing of 

Members. 

 

DIVERSITY WORKING GROUP 

Diversity within Local Government is all about creating an inclusive environment, accepting 

of every individual’s differences, enabling all Councillors to achieve their full potential and as 

a result, allowing Council services to reach its fullest potential for the benefit of its residents. 

If you value each person’s differences, regardless of political persuasion, gender, age, ethnic 

background, disability or sexual persuasion then you are allowing each person to contribute 

Tudalen 15



their unique experiences, which can have an extremely positive impact on the work of a 

Council as a whole and the people that we serve. The more representative our Councillors are 

the better understanding they have of the needs of the local community and the
[...]
NDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
6th September 2021 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
MEMBER SURVEY – CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK  

  
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
           The purpose of the report is to provide Members with the feedback obtained 

from the Member survey undertaken during April - May 2021 which has 

captured information about the support provided to Members to assist them 

in undertaking their role and identify areas where the Council Business Unit 

can improve or change current arrangements. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee: 

 
(i) Consider the feedback obtained from the Member Survey 2020/2021 

as outlined within the report; and 
 

(ii) Progress any actions deemed appropriate as a result of the feedback 
and comments received as outlined within the report. 

 
  

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As part of the statutory responsibilities of the Head of Democratic Services, 

the Council is required to survey the views of its Members in relation to the 
calendar of meetings and the provision of support and resources to non-
executive members.  

3.2      In view of this requirement the Head of Democratic Services in consultation with 
the Democratic Services Committee has made arrangements for a bilingual 
survey to be conducted on an annual basis.  In March 2019 Members of the 
Committee agreed to the drafting of the survey, which has been adapted over 
the last 2 years to recognise changes in working practices, such as virtual 
meetings and going forward hybrid meetings. 

 
 
 

Tudalen 23

Agendwm 5



 4.       MEMBERS SURVEY 2021 

4.1     In advance of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year the Council sought the views of 

Members in areas not statutorily required to ensure that the Council continues 

to provide the appropriate support to all Elected Members.  

4.2      The outcome of the survey has informed the calendar of meetings that was 
[...]
Welsh 

Government following the introduction of hybrid meetings.  It has been 
suggested that this policy is taken forward by the Democratic Services 
Committee once guidance by Welsh Government is provided in respect of 
hybrid meetings. 

 
7. COUNCIL BUSINESS UNIT 
 
7.1 Members were complimentary of the support provided to Members by the 

Council Business Unit with 100% of responses advising they were happy with 
the support provided with committee support, scrutiny, general member support 
provision, Member updates and research facilities. 

 
  7.2   When asked to provide further comments in respect of the support provision 

and to identify any gaps, the following comments were made:- 
 

 An updated Officer Directory; and 

 Useful to have advance notice of ward related events   

 
7.3 In respect of the above comments, the following actions are proposed:- 
 

 Publish an up to date Office information to reflect recent key officer 
changes, potentially as part of a future members portal; 

 To assess the possibility of Member updates and ward specific updates 
through the Members Portal, linking with the Council website Newsfeed. 
 

8. MEMBERS’ PORTAL 
  
8.1 During the 2020- 2021 Municipal Year the Democratic Services Committee 

received a demonstration of the Members Portal.  A demonstration was also 
provided at a recent ‘coffee morning session’ which all Members were invited 
to attend. These demonstrations provided Members with the opportunity to 
gain an understanding of its functionality and purpose as well as view its 

Tudalen 26



potential to provide future E-Learning training modules and become a ‘One 
Stop Shop’ for logging enquiries and reporting issues in respect of Members’ 
individual wards. 

 
 8.2     In time, the portal can be further developed to incorporate interactive sections 

and offer a whole host of information, messages and links to other useful sites. 
The Democratic Services Committee will continue to be instrumental in 

[...]
OCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS – none. 
 
 
. 
 

Tudalen 30



 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
6TH SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
HYBRID MEETINGS – REVIEW OF PROGRESS TO DATE 

  
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
           The purpose of the report is to provide Members with details of the meetings 

undertaken during July – August in respect of the roll out of hybrid meetings 

and webcasting and to provide the opportunity for committee to review the 

progress made to date, and determine future arrangements. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee: 

 
(i) Consider the feedback obtained from the hybrid meetings and 

demonstrations undertaken as outlined within the report;  
 

(ii) Progress any actions deemed appropriate as a result of the feedback 
and comments received as outlined within the report. 
 

(iii) Consider whether any changes need to be made to the Phased Roll 
out approach to hybrid meetings as previously agreed by the 
Committee and detailed within section 3 of the report. 

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On the 29th June, Members of the Committee considered a report in respect 

of the introduction arrangements to enable the broadcasting of committee 
meetings and the ability to operate through a hybrid approach. 

3.2 At the meeting Members positively supported the arrangements discussed in 
respect of a phased roll out of the hybrid approach with a series of mock 
demonstration meetings for the Democratic Services Committee, Overview & 
scrutiny Committee and the Planning and Development Committee with a 
planned hybrid meeting of the Cabinet during the month of July.    

3.3 The proposed roll out of hybrid meetings agreed by this committee is outlined 
below: 

 

Tudalen 31

Agendwm 6

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29388/Report.pdf?LLL=0


Next Steps  Outcome Scheduled  Progress: 
Briefing on new 
arrang
[...]
rward 
and has made steady progress with the introduction of the hybrid meeting 
approach. Member engagement has been instrumental to the progress made to 
date, allowing where possible equipment to be refined to suit the Committees 
needs. 
 

6.2 It is important that this momentum of the introduction of hybrid meetings is not 
lost and it is proposed that the planned phased roll out as previously suggested 
is continued, subject to the delay to the roll out of Planning and Development 
Committee, due to the special requirements needed for the Committee to 
undertake each meeting - presentation sharing / public speakers and to allow 
both Members and Officers to become comfortable with the new way of working.  
At each point, the familiarisation of members and their confidence in conducting 
their role through a hybrid approach should remain the determining factor for 

Tudalen 34

https://youtu.be/5uqVqGxDv9g


confirming progress to a formal committee meeting under these new 
arrangements. 

 

6.3 The resource implications on the Council Business unit to support hybrid 
meetings has been noted (this point will be considered through the Head of 
Democratic Services’ sufficiency of resources statutory report) and further 
supports the need for the incremental approach to the roll out of hybrid meetings 
to continue as planned.   

 

6.4 Voting arrangements will continue to be explored in advance of facilitating a full 
Council meeting, where an agreed approach will need to be arrived at to secure 
the smooth running of this meeting.  

 

6.5 In respect of the covid safety measures in place within the Council Chamber and 
the limited capacity it is suggested that the Council continue a cautious approach 
with the easing of restrictions from Welsh Government.  The Council will still 
therefore continue to promote the covid safety measures in place which include 
the reduced capacity in the Council Chamber and the confirmed attendance 
arrangements in advance of me

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Monday, 6 September 
2021 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor L Hooper (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor M Adams 
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor G Caple Councillor J Edwards 

Councillor H Fychan Councillor S Rees 
Councillor E Stephens Councillor G Jones 

Councillor S Powderhill  
 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
  
 

10   WELCOME AND ATTENDANCE  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed all Members and officers to the first hybrid meeting of the 
Democratic Services Committee and for the benefit of all Members and 
Members of the public confirmed the attendance of the Committee Members in 
the Council Chamber and those attending virtually. 
 

 

11   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors W Jones 
and K Morgan. 
 

 

12   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council Code of Conduct there were no declarations of 
interest pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

13   MINUTES  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee on 
the 29th June 2021 were a true reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

14   MATTERS ARISING  
 

 

 In respect of Minute 8 the Head of Democratic Services Committee advised 
Members that the report in relation to the ‘Sufficiency of Resources’ would be 
brought forward to a special meeting of the Committee later in the month and a 
date for the meeting would be advised upon accordingly. 

 



 

 
15   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - 

2021  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services Committee presented the draft annual report 
to Members, which provided an overview of the work undertaken by the 
Committee over the 2020 – 2021 Municipal Year. The Head of Democratic 
Service commented on the work undertaken by the Committee over a short time 
period and the positive foundations already built upon with the webcasting 
provision that had been championed by the Committee. 
 
The Vice Chair spoke on the draft report and on behalf of all Members, put on 
record the Committees thanks to the previous Chair, Councillor M Diamond for 
his work undertaken prior to retirement from office. The Vice Chair reflected on 
the work undertaken by the Committee and thanked the Head of Democratic 
Services and his team for the support provided to all Members. 
 
The Chair advised Members that with Committee approval the Annual Report 
would be presented to a future meeting of the Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the annual report. 
 
 

 

16   MEMBERS SURVEY RESULTS  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with the feedback obtained 
from the Member Survey undertaken during April – May 2021 which captured 
information about the support provided to Members to assist them in undertaking 
their role.   
 
Members were advised that 42 Members responded to the survey and the Head 
of Democratic Services thanked those Member for their responses to the survey, 
which helped identify any areas for improvement and recognised areas of good 
practice. Members were provided with an overview of the feedback which 
concentrated on hybrid and virtual meeting arrangements, support from the 
Council Business Unit, Members Portal developments, Member Training and 
Member facilities.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Democratic Services for the report and spoke of 
the importance of gauging Members feedback to help the Council Business Unit 
to support Members in their role and reiterated his thanks to those Members that 
undertook the survey. 
 
The Vice Chair spoke of the unprecedented 18months and the difficulties initially 
experienced by Members through the virtual working and the support provided 
by the Council Business Unit to support all Members in undertaking their 
commitments through attendance at meetings and supporting of residents. The 
Vice Chair highlighted the need for a directory to be provided to Members to 
assist them in their role, which had been identified by Members as a useful tool 
through the survey.  The Vice Chair concluded her comments on the need for 
timely communication to Members to assist them in their role. 
 
One Member commented on the importance of diversity within democracy and 
queried whether an exit survey would be undertaken with Members choosing not 
to re-stand for election and with those that were unsuccessful in the next 

 



 

election, to establish if there were any barriers preventing Members from re-
standing. The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that an exit survey was 
required to be undertaken and that this could include both categories’ as 
identified by the Member. 
 
Following discussions, it was RESOLVED to  

1. Note the feedback obtained from the Member survey 2020/2021. 
2. Progress the actions deemed appropriate arising from the 

feedback – completion and distribution of an officer directory. 
 
 

17   HYBRID MEETINGS - REVIEW OF PROGRESS TO DATE  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services referred Members to his report which provided 
Members with an overview of the discussions and observations made at the 
hybrid demonstration meetings that had been conducted with Cabinet, Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee, Planning and Development Committee and the recent 
hybrid demonstration of the Democratic Services Committee. 
 
The Officer referenced the timeline presented within the report and commented 
that with exception of the Planning and Development Committee the timeline 
continues to progress as identified.  The Head of Democratic Services 
commented that due to the nuances of the Planning and Development 
Committee and its public engagement further demonstrations and working 
practices needed to be established. 
 
The Chair welcomed the report and agreed with a staggered approach to the 
role out of the webcasting system and hybrid meeting approach.  The Chair 
commented on the excellent progress made to date with the new way of working 
and thanked all Members that had attended the demonstration meetings for their 
constructive comments to provide a robust approach to hybrid meetings. 
 
The vice chair commented on the safety measures that would continue to be put 
in place, to ensure the safety of Members, Officers and the public in respect of 
attendance at the Chamber, which would always remain under review as the 
approach to hybrid meetings was rolled out. 
 
One Member commented on the public engagement with hybrid meetings and 
attendance at the Council Chamber and whether familiarisation sessions would 
be provided to the public going forward.  The Head of Democratic Services 
commented on the need to take forward a Public Participation Strategy which 
would establish how the Council would further engage the public with the 
democratic process and spoke of potential video footage of the arrangements in 
the Council Chamber to assist any public speakers or attendees. 
 
Members spoke of the benefits of the virtual meeting approach and the flexibility 
provided through the hybrid meeting approach.  The Chair of Planning 
commented on the positive engagement with the public through the virtual 
attendance facility and welcomed the incremental approach to the hybrid 
meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 

1. To note the feedback obtained from the hybrid meetings and 
demonstrations outlined within the report 

 



 

2. To progress any actions deemed appropriate as a result of the 
feedback and comments received as outlined within the report 

3. That the phased roll out of hybrid meetings as identified within the 
report be taken forward, subject to the delay of the planning and 
development committee for the reasons outlined within the report. 

 
18   CLOSING REMARKS  

 
 

 The Chair commented on the momentous occasion for the Committee with its 
first hybrid meeting and spoke of the need to continue the momentum to date 
and to continue to develop good working practices for each of the Council’s 
Committees. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 5.40 pm CLLR L HOOPER 
CHAIR. 

 


